VILLAGE OF
ORLAND PARK

Ordinance No:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING LIMITED TENANT POST-POSSESSION OF A
PORTION OF THE ORLAND PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER BY THE VILLAGE OF
ORLAND PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Orland Park (the “Village”) is a home rule municipality
organized and existing under the provisions of the Iilinois Constitution, Article 7, Section 6; and

WHEREAS, the Village is authorized and empowered by its constitutional home rule
authority to acquire property that is useful, advantageous or desirable for municipal purposes or
for the public health, welfare and safety; and

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2008, the Village filed a Complaint for Condemnation in
the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois under Case No. 08 L 050965 (the “Condemnation
Proceedings”) in order to acquire certain fee simple, permanent easement and temporary
easement interests over certain portions of the 7.13 acre site commonly known as the Orland
Plaza Shopping Center (“Orland Plaza™); and

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2011 a Final Judgment Order and Settlement Agreement
and Mutual Release of Claims (“Settlement Agreement”) were entered in the Condemnation
Proceedings requiring a number of tenants located within the Orland Plaza, inciuding tenant,
Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc., to fully vacate and relinquish possession of their respective
leasehold spaces within the Orland Plaza by February 14, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc. has requested that the Village allow it to retain
certain defined and limited post-possessory rights to its existing tenant space (9636 West 143
Street) up through March 14, 2012, as Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc. and its owner, Lawrence A.
Zona, will suffer extreme hardship to their business operations, as they are unable to relocate and
begin business operations within their new tenant space prior to the February 14, 2012 deadline
set forth within the Settlement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Village staff has reviewed the request for limited post-occupancy possession
up through March 14, 2012, and recognizing that the tenant space occupied by Bloomingfield’s
Florist, Inc. is not within the proposed Ravinia Avenue right-of-way, Village staff has
determined that allowing Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc. limited post-occupancy possession up
through March 14, 2012, will not detrimentally impact the Village’s intended use and
development of the Orland Plaza; and

WHEREAS, the Village attorneys and the attorneys for Bloomingfield’s F lorist, Inc. have
negotiated the specific terms and conditions of the limited post-possession, and have documented
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those terms and conditions within the Holdover Agreement attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, as requested by the Village, Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc. has also provided
the Village with a hardship letter, a request to use relocation letter and an estoppel letter, copies
of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Group Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, as has been done since the filing of the Condemnation Proceedings, the
Village continues to desire to make every reasonable effort to accommodate the concerns and
hardships confronted by the tenants within the Orland Plaza, provided that such accommodation
is formally documented and does not restrict the Village’s intended use and development of the
Orland Plaza.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Orland Park, Illinois as follows:

1. That the recitals set forth above are hereby adopted and incorporated into this
Ordinance. .
2. That the President and Board of Trustees of the Village desire to assist

Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc. and Mr. Zona in their orderly transition to their new relocation
space, and to minimize any hardship on their ongoing business operations, recognizing that the
requested limited post-possession will not detrimentally impact the Village’s intended use and
development of the Orland Plaza.

3. That the President and Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Village be, and
hereby are, therefore authorized to sign and attest to the Holdover Agreement attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

4, That the attorneys and staff of the Village are hereby authorized to take all
necessary actions and steps to implement, carry out and enforce all terms and conditions sct forth
within the Holdover Agreement, or resulting from the execution of the Holdover Agreement.

5. If any section, paragraph, or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, or
provision shall not affect any remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

6. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or orders in conflict herewith shall be, and
the same hereby are, repealed only to the extent of such conflict, and this Ordinance shall be in
full force and effect upon its passage and approval as provided by law.
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PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
Orland Park, Tllinois this day of , 2012,

David P. Maher, Village Clerk

Aye:
Nay:
Abstain:
DEPOSITED in my office this day of , 2012

David P. Maher, Village Clerk
APPROVED this day of , 2012

Daniel J. McLaughlin, Village President
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HOLDOVER AGREEMENT

This HOLDOVER AGREEMENT (“Agreement™) is entered into by and between the
VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, an Titinois Home Rule Municipal Corporation ("VILLAGE"),
14760 Sowth Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, Winois 60462 and BLOOMINGFIBLD'S F LORIST,
INC., an Jlinois corporation and LAWRENCE A, ZONA, Individually (collectively
"TENANT™), 9636 West 1437 Street, Orland Park, Tilinois 60462, The VILLAGE and
TENANT are hereafter sometimes individuaily referred to as a “Party” ar collectively referred to
as the “Parties”,

RECITALS

A, On September 16, 2008, the VILLAGE filed 2 Complaint for Condemnation in
the Circuit Coarl of Cook County, MMinois under Case No, 02 L 050965 (the “Condermation
Procecdings™) in arder to acquire certain fee simple, permanent easement angd temporary
easement interests.  For purposes of this Agreement, these collective real estate interests are
referred to as the (“Condemnation Property™),

B. The Condemnnation Property is part of an overall latger holding of real estate
currently improved with a shopping center which ig commonly known as the Oriang Plaza
Shopping Center (“Orfand Plaga ",

C, TENANT curzently jeases 9636 West 1437 Street, Orland Park, Tinois 60462
(“Tenant Space™ from the cumrent owner of the Condemnation Property, ORLAND PARE
BUILDING CORPORATION, an Illinois corpotation (“OPBC”). The snonthiy rent payable by
TENANT under its lease with OPRC is Three Thousand Fight Hundred Fifty Doliars
($3,850.00),

D, On September 15, 2011, a Final Judgment Order was entered in the
Condemnation Proceedings reqairing TENANT (and a number of tenants), to fully vacaie and
telinquish possession of the Tepant Space by February 14, 2012, the date the VILLAGE wili
become vested with title to the Condemnation Property.

E. TENANT has requested that 1he VILLAGE allow TENANT to retain cerfain
defined and limvited post-possessory rights to the Tenant Space as detaited herein, which shall
commence as of February 14, 2012, and be subject to the terms and conditions set forth below,

F. TENANT acknowledges that during the period of post-possession, the VILLAGE
shalt be undertaking construction and other related activities en (he Condemnation Property,
Orland Plaza and the parking lot servicing the Orland Plaza. TENANT further scknowledges
and fgrees that the VILLAGE shall have the authority to undertake these activitics on ail areas
focated outside of the Tenant Space, as the VILLAGE, in its sole discretion, deerns fit, re gardiess
of the perceived impact of those activities on the Tenant Space, Notwithstarding the foregoing,
the VILLAGE’s activities shall not prevent TENANT from atilizing 17 parking spaces in the
parking Jo! at the Orland Plaza at a location as ¢lose as possible to the Tenant Space (it ig
expressty understood that e parking spaces will not be dedicated or exclusive to TENANT),
and shall not obstruct the entrances and exits of the Tenant Space, including the loading dock,
during the post-possession period, Furthermore, the VILLAGE agrees that it shall not prevent
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vehicular and pedestrian access (o the Tenant Space, including the loading dock, during the
period of post-possession,

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, in congideration of the mutual covenants condained herein, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowiedged, the Parties agree as follows:

L TENANT is authorized to continue operations within the Tengne Space from
February 14, 2012 wp through midnight on March 14, 2012 {the “Post-possession Period")
without any payment of rent to the VIELLAGE. TENANT shall not sublease any portion of the
Tenant Space to any other entity or individual. By midnight on March 14, 2012, TENANT shall
remove any and all items of personalty and debris from the Tenant Space and shall deliver fiull
and exclusive possession of the Tenant Space in broom clean condition to the VILLAGE,
TENANT agrees to reasonably cooperate with the VILLAGE concetning tumover of the Terant
Space in a safe and orderly fashion,

2. During the course of the Post-possession Period, TENANT shall not cause to be
placed upon of within the Tenant Space, the Condemnation Property or the Oriand Plaza any
liens, additional stroctures, buildings or other itnprovements, however, TENANT shali be
entitled to make those repairs necessary to the existing stuctures, buitdings or improvements
within the Tenant Space which are necessary to maintain themn in 3 safe condition, TENANT
shall be altowed to comtract for garbage and snow removai, if necessary, duting the Posi-
possession Period, with the express caveat that such activities shall not unreasonably interfere
with the VILLAGE’s use of the Condemnation Property or the Orland Plaza,

3 TENANT hereby warrants that TENANT shall not cause, nor aflow to be caused,
by anyone acting on TENANT’s behalf, including third parties TENANT contracts with during
the Pest-possession Period, any destruction, envirommental centamination, poilutios, or preate or
aliow to be created any environmental ligbility on or within the Tenant Space, the Condemuation
Preperty or the Orland Pluza during the Post-possession Period, TENANT agrees to figlly
defend, indemnify and hold hamless the VILLAGE for any ciuims, damages, causes of aclion,
expenses, fines, penalties, losses or liability of any kind arising out of, connecied with or
incidental to, TENANT s use or occupancy of the Tenant Space, the Condemnation Froperty or
the Orland Plaza during the Post-possession Period, inclusive of indemnification of all
reasonable costs and attormey fees incurred by the VILLAGE in tesponding te, or defending, any
such claims,

4, TENANT additionally agrees to fully defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
VILLAGE for any claim made against the VILLAGE for personal or other injuries or property
damage arising out of, connected with or incidental to, TENANT's, or third parties acting on
TENANT's behalf, including parties TENANT contracts with during the Post-possession Period,
use or occupancy of the Tenant Space, Condermnation Property or Otland Plaza during the period
of the Post-possession Period, including indemnification of al} reasonable aftorney faes and costs
incwred in responding o, or defending, any such claims. waithstanding the foregoing,
TENANT s not required to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the VILLAGE against
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allegations of acts of wrongdoing or negligence by the VILLAGE, their employees, agents or
representatives, or for claime arising from the negligence of the VILLAGE, their emtployees,
FZEIs OF representatives.

5. The VILLAGE shall have the reasonable right of entry into the Tenant Space
duting the Post-possession Period, This reasonable right of entry shall be limited to the right to
enter the Tenant Space for purposes of examining the Tenant Space ¢ determine compliance
with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agresment. In the event that such inspection
reveals non-wamanted and unpermitted acts in contravention with the Post-passession Period
terms, conditions or restrictions, Ippropriate action will be taken b y the VILLAGE, in¢ buding the
option 10 terminate the Post-possession Period and retsin the full amount of the monetary
security described in paragraph 9 of this Agreement,

4. It is expressly understosd that TENANT shall he solely responsible for the
payment of all insurance and utilities for the Tenant Space during the Post-possession Period,
Regarding insurance, TENANT shall -be responsible for maintaining comprehensive general
liability insurance on the Tenant Space in the amount of the TENANT’s current Hability
msutance which s _{ Vir i as) s or such other amount as reasonably deemed
acceptable to the VILLAGE, for the entire term of the Post-possession Period. The VILLAGE
shall be named as an additional insured on the policy, and a copy of the certificate of insurance
shall be provided to the VILLAGE prior to the VILLA GB’s execution of this Agreement,

7 During the Post-possession Period, TENANT waives any claims against the
VILLAGE for damage, vandalism or other destruction of the Tenan: Space or the improvements
and contents located thereon, Except s caused by the VILLAGE.

8, TENANT acknowledges that during the Post-possession Period, the VILLAGE
shall be undertaking construction and other related activities on the Condemuation Property,
Orland Plaza and the parking lot servicing the Orland Plaza, TENANT further acknowledges
and agrees that the VILLAGE shall have the authority to undertake these activities ox all argas
outside of the Tenant Space, as the VILLAGE, in its sole discretion, deems fit, rogardiess of the
perceived impact of those activities on fhe Tenant Space, Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
VILLAGE's activities shall not prevent TENANT from utilizing 17 parking spaces in the
parking lot at the Orland Plaza at a location as close as possible to the Tenant Space (it is
expressly understood that the patking spaces will not be dedicated or exclusive to TENANT),
#nd shall nat obstruct the entrances and exits of the Tenant Space, including the loading dack,
during the post-nossession period.  Furthermore, the VILLAGE agrees that it shalf not prevent
vehicular and pedestrian access 10 the Tenant Space, including the loading dack, during the
period of post-possession,

Q. If any items of personalty remuin in the Tenant Space after expiration of the Posl-
possession Period, said personalty shall become the property of the VILLAGE,

10, In lien of & cash security deposit, TENANT has requested and authorized the
VILLAGE to be able to deduct the sum of Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (§7,700.00)
from the relocation gssistance TENANT is receiving from the VILLAGE {the “Security™) in
order to secure TENANT's full performance of all obligations imposed upon TENANT under
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this Agreement. The VILLAGHE expressiy reserves the right to deduct and retain the full amount
of the Security in the event of TENANT's breach of any obligation imposed wpon TENANT
under this Agreement. Assuming TENANT bas fully satisfied abl obligations, the Security shail
be returned on or within fourteen (14} days after fll possession of the Tenant Space has been
tendered 1o the VILLAGE,

11, The Parties agree that the court in the Condemnation Proceeding shall retain
Jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement.

12 This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties pettaining
10 1he subject matter hereof and of the final, complete and exclusive expressions of the teoms and
conditzons hereof. All prior agreements, representations, negotiations and wderstandings of the
Parties whether oral, written, expressed or implied are superseded and merged herein,

13, No addition to or modification of any provision contained in thig A greement shali
be effective unless fully set forth in wriling and signed by all Partigs,

14, This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of
the State of ilinois.

3. This Agreement shali be canstrued as if botk Parties had equal say (n its drafling,
and thus shali not be construed against the drafter.

16, In any action to enforce this Agreement, the prevailing Pasty shall be entitied fo
tecover its reasonable attorney fees and costs of litigation,

17 Except for the potential deduction of relocation assisiance as requested and
authorized by TENANT as set focth in paragraph 9 of this Agreement, nething within this
Agreement shall impact the rights TENANT may have under the Federal Relocation Assistance
and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act and the Eminent Domain Act, 735 1LCS 30/10-5-52,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have approved and executed this
Agreement by setting forth the anthosized signatures appearing below:

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, an IHinois Hople
Rule Municipal Corporation

BY: —

ITS:

Drate
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BLOOMH;{GHELD’S FLORIST, INC,, an Winois

corporatio

. ZONA, Tndividulily -
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Law OFFIcES

RYAN AND RYAN
33 NORTH DEARBORN STREET
Suite 1530
WitLiam E. Ryan CHICAGO, [LLiNOIS 60602 312/236-1384
Timorny J. Ryan Fax N
TERRENCE B}, McCang 4% No. 312/256-265¢
Lauren E. RYAN
Micuagr W, Ryan

By Email and Regular U.8. Mail

January 30, 2012

Ms. Rachel K. Robert
Day & Robert, P.C.

300 E. Fifth Ave., #365
Naperville, Illinois 60563

Re:  Orland v. OPBC, et al. - Case No: 2008 L 050965

Dear Rachel:

As you are aware, Mr, Larry Zona of Bloomingfield’s Florist has requested that the Village of
Orland Park (“Village”) allow Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc. to continue to occupy his existing
leasehold space within the ‘Orland Plaza Shopping Center up through March 14, 2012,
notwithstanding the fact that the Final Judgment Order entered in the sbove-referenced
condemnation proceeding requires Mr. Zona to fully vacate and relinquish possession of the
leasehold space by February 14, 2012.

Mr. Zona requires this post-possession period through March 14, 2012 for two reasons, First,
Valentine’s Day is a big holiday for Mr. Zona’s business. He cannot afford to forgo the income

Very truly yours,

GROUP EXHIBIT B
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Bicomingfield's Fiarist
9636 W. 14315 st
Orland Park, IL 60462

Januaryi@, 2042

Ms. Karie Friling

Director, Development Services Department
Village of Orland Park

14700 South Ravinia Avenue

Orland Park, ilinofs 60442

RE:  Village of Oriand Park v, COriand Park Butldine Corporution_et al,
Cook County Case No, 2008 L 030655
Request to Withhold Village Relocation Assistance Proceeds

Drear Ms. Frifing;

As you are sware, [ have requested that the Village of Orfand Park (“Village™ allow
Bloomingfield’s Florist, Inc. to continue 1o accupy its existing leasehold space within the Orjand
Plaza Shopping Center up through March 15, 2012, notwithstanding the fact that the Fingl
Fadgment Order entered in the above-referenced condemnation proceeding requires me 1o fulty
vacate and relinquish possession of the leasehold space by February 14, 2012.

the amount $7.700 to ensure that 1 comply with all terms, conditions and obligations within 1he
Holdover Agreement. Ag apposed to having to deposit with the Village cash in the amount of
$7,700, 1 hereby request and authorize the Village to deduct the $7,700 from the relocation
assistance proceeds to which [ am entitled to SCIve as my monetary security as tequired within
Holdover Agreement, 1 additionally represent to the Village that withthelding the $7 700 from
my relocation assistance proceeds will not create a hardship or prevent me from accomplishing
my move of Bloomingfield's F iworist, Inc,

Very truly yours,

BLoommlag}ﬁiLD’s FLO??‘ c. 7
M/"K " * ? ’
NN TAY LV Mm.u‘

/ La&yﬁca A. Zona, Presidddt

v




Day & Robert, p.g,

ATTORNEYS AY Law

300 E. 6th Avenug
Suite 365

Napetville, ilinols 80583
630-637-9811

Fax 637-9814

SCOTT M. DAY
RACHEL K, ROBERT
CHAIBTINA M. MORRISON

ROBEHT G. BLACK
KELLI M, SMITH
Of Cotnsef

January 27, 2012

YIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL
mryan@ryanryanlaw.com

Mr. Michael W. Ryan
Ryan and Ryan

Suite 1530

33 North Dearborn Street
Chicago, Hlinois 60602

RE:  Village of Qrland Park v, Orland Park Building Corporation, et o
Cook County Case No. 2008 [ 050965
Estoppel Letter: Real Estate Taxes/Assessments - Holdo ver Agreement

Dear Mike;

“TENANT agrees to fully defend, indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE for
any E:}auns, dan‘lages,_ causes of action, expenses, fines, penalties, logses op
liability of any kind arising out of, connected with or incidental to, TENANT’s

Day 4 Robed, PO
A Profassionat Coporation



Mr. Michae! W, Ryan
Page 2
January 27, 2012

position that the Tenant will be responsible for paying any and all assessments and real estate
taxes assessed against the Condemnation Property, if any, as a result of any Post-possession
occupancy of the Condemnation Property which results either in an Exemption being denied, or
some other rea] estate tax liability being assessed against the Village, ’

We thank you for your anticipated cooperation, Should you bave any questions, please free to
call.

Very truly yours,

'

Rache(-K. Robe
RKR:kg

AGREED:

Michael W. Ryan e )\

Attomney for Bloonugg_ﬁe-id’s Florist, Ine,

/A@ 2

Date” .




